Form 3160-3 UNITED STATES

FORM APPROVED
(August 1999) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR OMB NO. 1004-0136
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT - - Expires:November30, 2000
5. Lease Serial No.
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER NMSF080377
la. Typeof Work [X] DRILL (] REENTER "~~~ @ ° =+ = c . 6.1f Indian, Alloteeor Tribe Name

1b. Typeof Well O oitwe  [X] Gaswell [ Other (] single Zone [] Multiple Zone 7.Unitor CA AgreemenfNameandNo.
— San Juan 29-6 Unit-NMNM78416A

2, Nameof Operator 8.LeaseN. dWellNo.
Phillips Petroleum Company \/l('{“;dK SESZQ?EIea:ite#GGE
a. Addres's ] 9. API WellNo.
5525 Highway 64, NBU 3004, Farmington, NM 87401 20 039 .20 oo
4. Locationof Well(Report location clearly and in accordance withany State eq 10. FjeldandPool, or Exploratory
Atsuface Unit L, 1734" FSL & 493" FWL Blanco Mesaverde
17. Sec., T., R, M,, or Blk. andSurveyor Area

At proposed prod. zone same as above Sec. 9, T29N, RéW
14. Distancein milesanddirectionfrom nearesttownor postoffice* 12. Countyor Parish |13. State
20 miles east of Blanco, Rio Arriba NM
Sy H
15. Distancefromproposed* 16. No. 8Kt 5417. SpacingUnitdedicatedwo thiswell
locationto nearest 493’ N4 b,
propertyor leaseline, ft.
(Alsoto nearestdrg. unitline, if any) 1278.0 acres 320 acres W/2
18. Distancefrom proposediocation* 19. ProposedDepth 20. BLM/BIA BondNo. on file
to nearestwell, drilling,completed,
appliedfor, on thislease, ft. 6162° ES0048
21. Elevations(Show whetheDF, KDB, RT, GL, etc. 22. Approximatelateworkwillstart* 23. Estimatedduration
6673 GL 4th Qtr 2001 20 days

24. Attachments

The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1, shall be attached to this form:

1. Wellplatcertifiedby a registeredsurveyor. 4. Bondto covertheoperationsunlesscoveredby an existingbondon file (see
2. A DrillingPlan Item20 above).
3. A SurfaceUse Plan(if thelocationis on NationalForest SystemLands, the | 5. Operatorcertification.

SUPO shallbe filed withthe appropriat&orest Service Office). 6. Suchothersitespecificinformatiorand/oplansas maybe requiredby the

authorizedfficer.

25. Signuit-ljre i : Name(Printed/Typed) : Date
72O %/WM i Patsy Clugston : 8/7/01
Title ' 7 T

Sr. Regulatory/Proration Clerk
Approvedy (Signautre) 18/ Joel Farrel| : Name(Printed/Typed) : ’RTGE ) 8

Title : Office
5
Applicatiorapprovadoes not warranibor certify thatthe applicantoldslegal or equitabletitle to thoserightsin the subjectlease whichwouldentitlethe applicanto
conduct operations thereon.
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.

Title 18 U.S.C. Section1001 andTitle43 U.S.C. Section1212, makeit a crime for any personknowlinglyand willfullyto maketo any departmenbr agencyof the
United States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

*( Instructions on Reverse)

Qi UING OPERATING AUTHORIED ARE
This action Is subjact to tochniczi and U."QILL;‘: :,)n \:‘au' ANCE WITH ATTACHED
procadural review pursuant to 43 CFR 3185.3 SUBJELT Tv ng '4““:“«.,‘ o
and zppeal purswant to 43 CFR 3165.4, “GENERAL REGUIREMERTS



Pistrct {

1) Box 1950, Hlubls, NV SK241-19%0

Disteict 11

11 South Fiest, Artovia, NV ¥K2I0

Disteict 11

1000 Rio Bruzos Rd., Atec, NM 87410

Distriet IV

2040 Suuth Pucheco, Santa Fe, NM 87505

State ¢i New Mexico

Encrzy. Mineruly & Nutuesl Resources Depurtucat

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

2040 South Pacheco
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-102

Revised October 18, 1994

) Instructions oa back

Submit to Appropriate District Office
State Lease - 4 Copies

Fee Lease - 3 Copies

[J amENDED REPORT

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

' AP1 Number ! Pool Cude * Pool Nawme
,%0’03 - Y&Q 72319 Blanco Mesaverde
4 Pruperty Code ! Property Name * Well Number
009257 SAN JUAN 29-6 UNIT 66B
T OGRID No. * Operutor Nume * Elcvatioa
017654 PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY 6673"
10 Surface Location
UL or lot no. Section Tawnship | Range Lot Idc Foet frum the North/Sauth line Feet from the EasUWest line County
L 9 29N 6W ' 1734' SOUTH 493" WEST RIO ARRIBA
' Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL orlot no. | Scction | Township | Range Lot Ida Fect from the North/South line Fect from the East/West linc Couaty
L
1 pedicated Acres| ¥ Joiot or Infill | ** Consolidation Code | ** Order No.
320 W/2 Y U

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THiS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A
~ NON-SLANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION

p) /

[ 4

S

[ 4
589°58'E L

[ 4

5273.40'

SF-080377
1278.0 acres A/

|

5280.00"

17 OPERATOR CERTIFICATIO

1 hereby certify that the information contained herein is

true and complete (o the best of my knowledge and belief
vﬁm Oﬁ/ G —
Signalure / 4

Patsy Clugston
Printed Name

Sr. Regulatorv/Proration Cler
Title

5/7/01

Date

’? A=
~ NOO°OL'E = 5280.00'

°]

J

NOQ°02'E

)

)
1734'

N69°55'E

y

/] 5281.32"

S AR T N Y

| E—

¥SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION

1 hereby centify that the well location shown on this plat
was plotted from field notes of actuul surveys made by me
or under my supervision, and thal the same is irue and
correct 1o the best of my belief.

04/19/01

Date of Survey

Signature and Scal of Professional Surveyer:

i r
Ccniﬁcni;\l*[\‘;n

4

7/
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ACCESS 1273
SEE DETAIL
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6683
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6683
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COMPANY:__PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CQO.

LEASE:__SAN JUAN 29-—6 UNIT NO. 668

FOOTAGE:_1734 FSL 483

FWL UNIT L

SEC._S TWN_29 N

SCALE: 1" = 200

ACCESS ROAD DETAIL

RNG._6 W _ N.M.P.M.

COUNTY:_RIO_ARRIBA

ELEVATION:_6673

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM CO.
FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO

STATE: _N-M.

SURVEYED: 4/18/01

REV. DATE:

APP. BY

LATITUDE: _36—44—16

DRAWN BY: K. REA

DATE ORAWN: 4/20/01

FILE NAME: UF143

LONGITUDE: 107—-28-30

—— UNITED ———
FIELD SERVICES INC.

P.0. BOX 3651
FARMINGTON, NM 87499
OFFICE:

(505)334—0408




COMPANY

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM

668

SAN JUAN 29-6 UNIT No.
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NDTE: BEARINGS ARC BASCD ON A GRID BEARING.
ALONG THE WEST OF THC ~v 174 OF

SECTION 9. 1-29-N, R-6-W, NMPM
BEARSE § )°33°34' W

S 26°59'44° £

o) 4

BRASS CAl

/]

aﬂ+73.l ¢ VELLHEgg eaLy
N 26*4450° W

19+50.9 !A 192635 RT.
WELLPAD
N 46711°25° W
6+77.0 A 13°21'48" LT.
N 32°49° 37'
588
N 20°38'15" W

TIE LT 15 RUAD

ta- T

N 56"31'18" W
11+42.3 2R°44°41° (L T.

7+46.6 AERIAL POWERLNE (2-WIRE)
7+138 37*48°18° RT.
TIE LT. 15’ ROAD
N 65°3455° W
6+74.3 44'33’45' RT.
S 69.51. ‘
2+25.5 14°40° 53‘ RT.
TIE LT. 16 ROAD
S 58°1027° W
1+62.1 ROAD
1+29.9 ROAD
0+00 = 3+26.0 ON
SAN JUAN 29-6 #257
TIE LT.

ROAD
TIE RT. 326° CAPPED RISER
SAN JUAN 29-& #66

3

10

10

17

16

16

15

PITT DATA

SURT VISTIN

FEET

0+00 TO 20474

GOMEZ y GOMEZ, INC.

2074.1

0393 1905 125.703

DWNERSICP

1 [sseas0 re

ISSUED FOR REVIEW

PB

REVIS

PATE | BY

DESCRIPTION

WAOND.

CHK. | APP.

NOL

DATE | BY DESCRIPTIIN

WONO

INFO

DRAFTING

aY | DATE

STATE:

NEW MEXICO

R/W #

04904

DRAWN BY

5703701

COUNTY: RID ARRIBA

WILLIAMS GAS PROCESSING

ONE OF WHE WVTLLIANS CONPANES

W

RS

METER %

CHECKED BY

14 $/704/01

SURVEYED

4/24/01

APPROVED BY

ENGINEER

BY | DATE

0+00 = 3+26.0 ON SAN JUAN 29-6 #257

SAN JUAN GATHERING SYSTEM
PPCO - SAN JUAN 29-6 UNIT #663B

C(REF DWG. 657650 27-D

SEC. 9, T-29-N, R-6-W., NMPM

DESIGNED BY

SCALE:

1 = 1000

PROA APPROVED

w.O. NO.




SURFACE USE PLAN

Phillips Petroleum Company, San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B, NNWSW/4, Section 9, T29N, R6W,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. (Federal Lease No. SF-080377).

This plan is to accompany Application for “Permit to Drill” the subject well which is located
approximately 20 miles east of Blanco, New Mexico. The following is a discussion of pertinent
information concerning the possible effect which the proposed drilling well may have on the
environment of the well and road sites and surrounding acreage. A copy will be posted on the .
derrick floor so that all contractors and sub-contractors will be aware of all items of this plan.

1.

Directions to well and pad mitigation:

Directions:

To reach the proposed location, take US 64 east of Blanco to NM 527and go to mile post
102 + .5. Tumn left on NM 527 % mile. Turn left thru double cattleguard and follow
lease road thru 2 locked gates 5.5 miles. Turn right ¥ mile to location.

Pad Mitigation:

The top 6” of topsoil will be stockpiled for surface rehab. Pad drainage will be above the
cut on the north side draining west. Will rehab pad back to a 3:1 ratio. The pit will be
lined. No compressor or pump-jack is planned for this well at this time. Downed trees
will be asdirected by fee title owner. Will use the BLM’s Seed Mix #3 for surface rehab.
All surface equipment will be painted Fed Juniper Green.

Planned Access Roads:

A. The access road is shown on the attached map. All existing roads used to access the
proposed location shall be maintained in the same or better condition than presently
found. The access road is to be classified “Temporary Resource Road”.

Turnouts: None

Culverts, Cuts and Fills: See cut and Fill Sketch.

Surfacing Material: Natural materials at the well site.
Gates, Cattleguards, Fences: As required

Proposed Road: 1273’ new access.

mTmoaw

Location of Existing Wells — see Attachment II — location of wells with a 1 mile radius:
Section 9 — 29-6 #66A, #257, #259, #64, #66, #257R, #64A, Section 8 — 29-6 #245,

#19R, #246, #20, #19A, Section 17 — 29-6 #71, #209, Sec. 16 — 29-6 #38A, #93, #94M,

#260, #37, Sec. 10 - 29-6 #31B, Sec. 4 - 29-6 #54, #216, Sec. 5 — 29-6 # S9A

Location of Tank Batteries, Production Facilities, Production Gathering and Service
Lines:

In the event of production, production facilities will be located on the drill pad. The
actual placement of this equipment will be determined when the well’s production
characteristics can be evaluated after completion (including compression). The
condensate tank will be enclosed by a dike. Upon completion of drilling, the location and
surrounding area will be cleared of debris.



Surface Use Plan — San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B Page 2

10.

The flow-line from this well will have to be constructed. It will be 4-1/2” diameter
buried steel gas pipeline that is125.703 rods = 2071.1° in length (see WFS Survey). It
will run adjacent to the access road and tie into SJ 29-6 #66. The pipe-wall thickness is
0.156” and the pipe-wall strength is X-42. The line is owned & operated by Williams
Energy Group. This pipeline will be used to transport gas to drill the well. Williams will
be getting pipeline approval from the Surface Owner.

If this well makes any water it will be stored on location in storage tanks and then trucked
to an approved SWD facility.

Water Supply Source: Will be provided by the drilling contractor and trucked to the
drilling site. See Attachment No. 1 - WATER SUPPLY SOURCES.

Source of Construction Materials:

No additional construction materials will be required to build the proposed location. The
dirt from the reserve pit will be back-sloped and saved for use when the pit is
rehabilitated.

Methods for Handling Waste Disposal:

A. A Conventional Drilling System will be used. The drill cuttings, fluids and
completion fluids will be placed in the reserve pit. The reserve pit will be fenced
with wire mesh on three sides away from the pad during drilling and the fourth
side fenced as soon as the rig moves out. The reserve pit will be backfilled and
leveled as soon as practical.

B. All garbage and trash will be placed in specially constructed wire mesh
containers. Upon cleanup, the refuse in the containers will be hauled to an

approved landfill site.

All produced water will be collected in tanks until piped and transported to an
approved disposal system.

Ancillary Facilities: None

Well Site Layout: Attached sketch shows the relative location and dimensions of the
well pad, and reserve pit. Location will be 275 X 210°.

Plans for Restoration of Surface:

Pit will be filled and leveled as soon as practical. If well is productive, drilling pad will remain
as well service pad. If dry hole, the pad will be ripped and re-seeded per regulations. Reserve pit
dirt will be saved to be used during restoration of the pit area.



Surface Use Plan — San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B Page 3

1. Other Information:

A. Terrain/Topography: located on a mesa north of Frances Canyon.

B. Soil: Sandy and clay loam, Vessilla-Menefee-Orlie Mapping complex.

C. Vegetation: Pad is in a pinyon/juniper vegetation community with approximately 10
to 15 percent ground cover.

Surface Use: grazing, and gas development.
Residences and Buildings: There are no occupied residences or buildings within one

quarter of a mile of the proposed well location.

Arroyos, Canyons, etc.: not is it in a BLM vulnerable watershed area.

Well Sign: Sign identifying and locating the well will be maintained at drill site with
the spudding of the well.

Archaeological Resources: See Archaeological Survey LAC Report 2001-8r. There
was one cultural resource encountered during the survey, but it can be avoided.

i

T Q

bl

12.  Operator’s Representives: Field personnel who can be contacted concerning
compliance of the Surface Use Plan is as follows:

Drilling and Production

Thomas Ferg or R. A. Allred

5525 Hwy. 64 5525 Hwy. 64

Farmington, NM 87401 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: 505-599-3424 Phone: 505-599-3403
13.  Surface Ownership: Gomez Ranch

14. Certification:

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the drill site
and access route, that I am familiar with the conditions which presently exist; that the
statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct, and that
the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by Phillips
Petroleum Company and its contractors and sub-contractors in conformity with this plan
and the terms and conditions under which it is approved.

/_
Thomas E. Ferg \(ﬁn—ﬂ { AT Sng—

Typed or Printed Name Signature v

8-7-01
Date
296#66Bmvsup.doc




MAY-17-2081 13:15 PTREC — BORGER 886 275 36 P.B83/83

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

BORGER REGION OFRACE FAX: 806-275-3706
F. 0 BOX 358
BORGER, TEXAS 79008-03568

PROPERTY TAXES, REAL ESTATE AND CLAIMS

May 17, 2001
Drill San Juan 29-6 Uit #66B & #19B
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Rio Armriba 293 and 294
Gomez Y Gomez
Gomez Y Gomez
¢/o Mr. Celso Gomez
Gomez Ranch

Blaneo, New Mexico 87412
Dear Celso:

Phillips Petroleum Company has plans to drill the following wells on your land in Rio Arriba County,
New Mexico as follows:

San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B  Section 9, T20N, R6W  1734'FSL and 493'FWL
San Juan 29-6 Unit #19B  Section 8, T29N, R6W 373" FNL and 10' FEL

ThcFanningtonOﬁioehasadvisedmcthattheweﬂhcadandpartofthc]ocaﬁonforﬂic San Juan 29-6 Unit
#19B well is on BLM land. Iam enclosing plats showing the location of these wells. At this time, we do
not have actual spud dates for these welle. As soon as the Farmington Office advises me of same, I will
promptly notify you.

Please indicate your acknowledgement in the space provided below of Phillips Petrolcum Company’s plan
to drill the abave wells ouyom‘pmpeﬂy.lwmﬂdapp:wiawyourundingthuwdcopyofﬂwlennr
backtomeinmeenvelopepmvided,whiehisposugepaid.lfyoupmfu,mcmlddmpﬂlcsignedcopy
ofﬂnisIdtcroﬂ'atmn’l’mnhlgtouOfﬁ:candgivcitweithcrkichard.\nmdurPnsyClugsm.lesegive
Richard Allred 2 call if you have any questions about these wells. I will send out the well location
paymients to you when we get closer to the spud dates for these wells.

Phillips appreciates your assistance in the matter of the drilling of these wells. [ can be reached at 806 275-
3704 in Borger, Texas, and Richard Allred's munber in the Farmington Office is 505 $99-3401. Thank
you.

Sincerely,
I afea el

Michael J. Moore

Enclosure

Signed this day of May, 2001.

Cetso Gomez for Gomez Y Gomez

TOTAL P.B3



JUuL-89-2081 15234 PTREC — BORCGER 806 275 36 P.@2-/83

PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

BOAGER REGION OFFICE FAX: 808-275-37
P.0. BOX 358 o
GORGER, TEXAS 79008-0058

PAOPERTY TAXES, REAL ESTATE AND CLAIMS

May 17, 2001
Drill San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B & #19B
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico
Rio Arriba 293 and 294
Gomez Y Gomez
Gomez Y Gomez
¢fa Mr. Celso Gomez
Gamez Ranch

Bianco, New Mexico 87412
Dear Celsc:

Phillips Pesroleum Company has plans to drill the following wells on your land in Rio Amribs County,
New Mexico as follows:

San Juan 29-6 Unit #4668 Section 9, T29N, R6W  1734' FSL and 493' FWL
San Juan 29-6 Unit #19B  Section 8, T29N, R6W 373 FNL and 10" FEL

'I'beFarmingtonOtﬁcebasadviwdmeﬂmtﬂmweﬂhendmdpmof&ehcnionfotthes;nInau29-6Unit
#19B well is on BLM land. Ig © T % dmectine ofthesn wells. At this time, we do

promptly nodfy you.
Please indicate S cknowie: ® Pl your neme and addrss

icate your on the reverse
to drill the 3bove wells on ya & m‘;g"mﬂmﬂ“
back to me in the exnvelope Pprc_ or on the kot ¥ space pamms. T PRCS
of this Ieticr off at our Farming 1, Aricia Addmesad 10:
Richard Allred a cail if you ha
paymients 10 you when we get GOMEZ Y GOMEZ

C/0 MR CELSO GOMEZ

Phillips appreciates your assis GOMEZ RANCH
3704 in Borger, Texas, and R BLARCO, ®M 87412

you. 3. Service Wype ==
(3 Corthed Mal LI Exprous Mad
£ Registerad D) Retum Recelpt
Sincerely, ObowsiMar oo for Marchand
. 4. Restrictad Delivary?
2. Article Nuser Copy o Estrn Faef 0 Yes
TR Pee1R— 7089 3220 6006 1135 3349
PS Form
Michael J. Moore SB11, duty 1999 Domestc Retur frecalpt
Enclosure 102506-00-M-0S
Signed thiy day of May, 2001.

Celso Gomez for Gomez Y Gomez
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PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY

WELL NAME: San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B MV

DRILLING PROGNOSIS
1. Location of Proposed Well: _Unit L. 1734’ FSL & 493’ FWL,
Section 9, T29N, R6W

2. Unprepared Ground Elevation: @ 6673’ (unprepared) .

3. The geological name of the surface formation is_San Jose .
4. Type of drilling tools will be _rotary .

5. Proposed drilling depth is 6162° .

6. The estimated tops of important geologic markers are as follows:
Naciamento - 1385’ Lewis Shale - 3730°
Ojo Alamo - 2670’ Cliff House Ss — 5347’
Kirtland Sh- 2803’ Menefee Fm. - 5435°
Fruitland Fm. 3225’ Pt. Lookout - 5734’
Pictured Cliffs —3585° Mancos Sh- 6022’
7. The estimated depths at which anticipated water, oil, gas or other mineral bearing

formations are expected to be encountered are as follows:

Water: Ojo Alamo - 2670 — 2803’
Gas & Water: Fruitland - 3225’ — 3585’
Gas: Mesaverde - 5734’ — 6022’
8. The proposed casing program is as follows:

Surface String: _9-5/8", 32.3#, J/K-55 @ 320’ *

Intermediate String: 7", 20#, J/JK-55 @ 3855’ (J-S5 will be used, unless the K-55 is the
only casing available.

Production String: _4-1/2", 11.6#, J-55 @ 6162’ (TD)

* The surface casing will be set at a minimum of 320', but could be set deeper if required

to maintain hole stability.

9. Cement Program:
Surface String: 197.7 sx Type III cement + 2% bwoc Calcium Chloride + 0.25#/sx
Cello-flake + 60.6% FW (1.41 yield =279 cf).




San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B Page 2

Intermediate String: Lead Cement: 487.2 sx Type III cement (35:65) Poz + 5#/sx
Gilsonite + 0.25 #/sx Cello-Flake + 6% bwoc Bentonite + 10#/sx
CSE + 3% bwow KCL + 0.4% bwoc FL-25 + 0.02#/sx static free +
129% FW (2.37 vield = 1155 cf). Cement to surface with 110%

excess casing/hole annular volume.

Tail Cement: 50.0 sx Type III cement + 0.25#/sx Cello-Flake +
1% Calcium Chloride + 60.5% FW (1.4 vyield = 70 cf). Cement to

surface with 110% excess of casing/hole annulus volume.

Production String *: Lead Cement: 50 sx Type III (35:65) POZ L (Fly Ash L) with

6% gel Bentonite, 5#/sx Phenoseal, 0.2% bwoc CD-32, 0.75 bwoc
FL-52 1#/sx LCM-1 0.25#/sx Cello-Flake, 10#/sx CSE, 0.02#/sx

Static Free (2.34 vyield =117 cf).

2" Lead Cement: 96 sx Type III (35:65) POZ» L ﬂfly Ash L)

with 6% gel Bentonite, 2.5#/sx Phenoseal, 0.2% bwoc CD-32, 0.75
bwoc FL-52 1#/sx LCM-1 0.25#/sx Cello-Flake, 10#/sx CSE,

0.02#/sx Static Free (2.32 vield = 223 cf)

Tail Cement - 20 sx Type III (35:65) POZ L (Fly Ash L) with 6%
gel Bentonite, 5#/sx Phenoseal, 0.2% bwoc CD-32, 0.75 bwoc FL-
52 1#/sx LCM-1 0.25#/sx Cello-Flake, 10#/sx CSE. 0.02#/sx
Static Free (1.91 vield = 38 cf).

*The production casing cement is calculated to cover the openhole interval with 60%
excess and annular volume 200’ within intermediate shoe. Depending on hole
conditions, the well may be cemented in a single stage or two staged.

Centralizer Program:
Surface: Total four (4) 1 @ 10’ above shoe & top of 2™, 4™ & 6™ joint

Intermediate: Total seven (7) — 10’ above shoe, top of 1%, oM gt gh g 8 its &
1 jt. above surface casing.

Production:  None planned.

Turbulators: Total Three (3) — on intermediate casing at 1* jt. below the_ Ojo
Alamo and next 2 jts up.

10. The minimum specifications for pressure control equipment which are to be used, a
schematic diagram thereof showing sizes, pressure ratings (or) API series and the testing
procedure and testing frequency are enclosed within the APD packet.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

Drilling Mud Prognosis: Surface - spud mud on surface casing.
Intermediate - spud mud generated from natural clays with
gel sweeps pretreated w/LCM before entering coal interval.
Below Intermediate - air or gas drilled.

The testing, logging, and coring programs are as follows:

D.S.T.s or cores:

Logs:_ GR/CCL/CBL & GSL over zones of interest

Anticipated no abnormal pressures or temperatures to be encountered or any other
potential hazards such as Hydrogen Sulfide Gas. Low risk H,S equipment will be used.

Estimated Bottomhole pressure:
Mesaverde - 1000 psi

The anticipated starting date is approximately 4™ Qtr 2001 with duration of drilling /
completion operations for approximately 20 days thereafter.

2001drill\296#66Bmvprog



'.‘ -.'..
BOP AND RELATED EQUIPMENT CHECK LIST

v

3M SYSTEM:

2 hydr. rams (pipe & blind) or hydr. ram and annular with blind ram on bottom
Kill Line (2-inch minimum)
1 kill line valve (2-inch minimum)

1 choke line valve

2 chokes (refer to diagram in attachment 1) on choke manifold
Upper kelly cock valve in open position with handle available

Safety valve (in open position) and subs to fit all drill strings in use (with handle available)

Pressure gauged on choke manifold
2 inch minimum choke line

Fill-up line above the uppermost preventer

The BOPs will be pressure tested according to Onshore Order #2 IlI, A 1 and 30% safety factor.

drilling\BOPcK_Ist
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AIR DRILLING BOP { WELLHEAD CONFIGURATION
RIC FLOOR rl N

ROTAVING HEAD:
6" NOMINAL P

TO BLOOIE

2 1/16% U 2 1/16% 34

Ground CASING HEAD




San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B
SF-80377; Unit L, 1734’ FSL & 493’ FWL
Section 9, T29N, R6W; Rio Arriba County, NM

Cathodic Protection

Phillips proposes to drill a cathodic protection deep well groundbed for the subject well.
Will drill a 6-7/8” hole to an anticipated minimum depth of 300’ (maximum depth of .
500%). Cement plugs will not be used unless more than one water zone is encountered.
Prior drilling history for the area indicates only one zone to that depth. If more than one
water zone is encountered, notification will be made and details of cement and casing will
be provided.

All drilling activity will remain on existing well pad and a Farmington based company
will be doing the drilling for Phillips.



WATER SUPPLY SOURCE
Surface Use Plan

Attachment No 1

Depending on which drilling contractor is used, the water for drilling and completion -
operations will come from one of the following locations:

1. San Juan River at Blanco Bridge, NW SE SE Section 18, T29N, ROW.

2. 29-6 Waterhole in Unit L, Section 28, T29N, R6W.

3. Navajo Reservoir, SW NW SE Section 14, T30N, R7W.

4. Sims Mesa (SJ #14) NW SW Section 35, T3IN, R7W.

5. LaJara Water Hole, Unit M, Section 11, T30N, R6W.

6. Pine River

7. City of Ignacio, CO.

8. Produced Water

9. City of Aztec, NM.



SURFACE USE PLAN

Phillips Petroleum Company, San Juan 29-6 Unit #66B, NNWSW/4, Section 9, T29N, R6W,
Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. (Federal Lease No. SF-080377).

This plan is to accompany Application for “Permit to Drill” the subject well which is located
approximately 20 miles east of Blanco, New Mexico. The following is a discussion of pertinent
information concerning the possible effect which the proposed drilling well may have on the
environment of the well and road sites and surrounding acreage. A copy will be posted on the
derrick floor so that all contractors and sub-contractors will be aware of all items of this plan.

1.

Directions to well and pad mitigation:

Directions:

To reach the proposed location, take US 64 east of Blanco to NM 527and go to mile post
102 +.5. Tumn left on NM 527 ¥, mile. Turn left thru double cattleguard and follow
lease road thru 2 locked gates 5.5 miles. Turn right ¥4 mile to location.

Pad Mitigation:

The top 6 of topsoil will be stockpiled for surface rehab. Pad drainage will be above the
cut on the north side draining west. Will rehab pad back to a 3:1 ratio. The pit will be
lined. No compressor or pump-jack is planned for this well at this time. Downed trees
will be asdirected by fee title owner. Will use the BLM’s Seed Mix #3 for surface rehab.
All surface equipment will be painted Fed Juniper Green.

Planned Access Roads:

A. The access road is shown on the attached map. All existing roads used to access the
proposed location shall be maintained in the same or better condition than presently
found. The access road is to be classified ‘“Temporary Resource Road”.

Turnouts: None ’

Culverts, Cuts and Fills: See cut and Fill Sketch.

Surfacing Material: Natural materials at the well site.

Gates, Cattleguards, Fences: As required

Propased Road: 1273’ new access.

MmUY 0w

Location of Existing Wells — see Attachment II — location of wells with a 1 mile radius:
Section 9 — 29-6 #66A, #257, #259, #64, #66, #257R, #64A, Section 8 — 29-6 #245,

#19R, #246, #20, #19A, Section 17 — 29-6 #71, #209, Sec. 16 — 29-6 #38A, #93, #94M,

#260, #37, Sec. 10 - 29-6 #31B, Sec. 4 - 29-6 #54, #216. Sec. S — 29-6 # 59A

Location of Tank Batteries, Production Facilities, Production Gathering and Service
Lines:

In the event of production, production facilities will be located on the drill pad. The
actual placement of this equipment will be determined when the well’s production
characteristics can be evaluated after completion (including compression). The
condensate tank will be enclosed by a dike. Upon completion of drilling, the location and
surrounding area will be cleared of debris.
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10.

The flow-line from this well will have to be constructed. It will be 4-1/2” diameter
buried steel gas pipeline that is125.703 rods =2071.1’ in length (see WFS Survey). It
will run adjacent to the access road and tie into SJ 29-6 #66. The pipe-wall thickness is
0.156” and the pipe-wall strength is X-42. The line is owned & operated by Williams
Energy Group. This pipeline will be used to transport gas to drill the well. Williams will
be getting pipeline approval from the Surface Owner. -

If this well makes any water it will be stored on location in storage tanks and then trucked
to an approved SWD facility.

Water Supply Source: Will be provided by the drilling contractor and trucked to the
drilling site. See Attachment No. 1 - WATER SUPPLY SOURCES.

Source of Construction Materials:

No additional construction materials will be required to build the proposed location. The
dirt from the reserve pit will be back-sloped and saved for use when the pit is
rehabilitated.

Methods for Handling Waste Disposal:

A. A Conventional Drilling System will be used. The drill cuttings, fluids and
completion fluids will be placed in the reserve pit. The reserve pit will be fenced
with wire mesh on three sides away from the pad during drilling and the fourth
side fenced as soon as the rig moves out. The reserve pit will be backfilled and
leveled as soon as practical.

B. All garbage and trash will be placed in specially constructed wire mesh
containers. Upon cleanup, the refuse in the containers will be hauled to an

approved landfill site.

All produced water will be collected in tanks until piped and transported to an
approved disposal system.

Ancillary Facilities: None

Well Site Layout: Attached sketch shows the relative location and dimensions of the
well pad, and reserve pit. Location will be 275 X 210°.

Plans for Restoration of Surface:

Pit will be filled and leveled as soon as practical. If well is productive, drilling pad will remain
as well service pad. If dry hole, the pad will be ripped and re-seeded per regulations. Reserve pit
dirt will be saved to be used during restoration of the pit area.
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11. Other Information:

A. Terrain/Topography: located on a mesa north of Frances Canyon.

B. Soil: Sandy and clay loam, Vessilla-Menefee-Orlie Mapping complex.

C. Vegetation: Pad is in a pinyon/juniper vegetation community with approximately 10
to 15 percent ground cover.

Surface Use: grazing, and gas development.

Residences and Buildings: There are no occupied residences or buildings within one
quarter of a mile of the proposed well location.

Arroyos, Canyons, etc.: not is it in a BLM vulnerable watershed area.

Well Sign: Sign identifying and locating the well will be maintained at drill site with
the spudding of the well.

Archaeological Resources: See Archaeological Survey LAC Report 2001-8r. There

was one cultural resource encountered during the survey, but it can be avoided.
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12.  Operator’s Representives: Field personnel who can be contacted concerning
compliance of the Surface Use Plan is as follows:

Drilling and Production

Thomas Ferg or R. A. Allred

5525 Hwy. 64 5525 Hwy. 64

Farmington, NM 87401 Farmington, NM 87401

Phone: 505-599-3424 Phone: 505-599-3403
13. Surface Ownership: Gomez Ranch

14. Certification:

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my direct supervision, have inspected the drill site
and access route, that I am familiar with the conditions which presently exist; that the
statements made in this plan are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct, and that
the work associated with the operations proposed herein will be performed by Phillips
Petroleum Company and its contractors and sub-contractors in conformity with this plan
and the terms and conditions under which it is approved.

Thomas E. Ferg
Typed or Printed Name Signature

8-7-01
Date
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Casing Design Worksheet - MV wells

Surface Casing
9-5/8" H-40 323 1400 2270 254 ST&C 320 10,336
Intermediate Casing
Size Grade #/foot Collapse Yield Tensile Coupling Length Weight
7" J-55 20 2270 3740 254 ST&C 3,855 77,100
Total Weight 77,100
Production Casing
Size Grade #/foot Collapse Yield Tensile Coupling Length Weight
4-112" J-55 11.6 4960 5350 162 LT&C 6,162 71,479
Total Weight 71,479
Casing Parameters
Tensile
SF, =Tensile/; Must Exceed 1.8 for Dry or 1.6 for Bouyant
9-5/8" Surf. 254000 / 10,336 = 24.6
7" Int. 254000 / 77,100 = 33
4-1/2" Prod. 162000 / 71,479 = 2.3
Collapse
SF . = Collapse / (Maximum Formation Pressure) or (Mud Gradient X T. V. D.); Must Exceed 1.125
9-5/8" Surf. 1400 / 160 = 8.8
7" Int. 2270 / 1300 = 1.7
4-1/2" Prod. 4960 ./ 1000 = 5.0
Burst
SF , = Burst/(Maximum Formation Pressure) or (Mud Gradient X T. V.D.); Must Exceed 1.0
9-5/8" Surf. 2270 / 160 = 14.2
7" Int. 3740 / 1300 = 2.9
4-1/2" Prod. 5350 / 3300 = 1.6

B.O.P. Requirement - (Maximum Formation Pore Pressure) or (Mud Weight X 0.05195x T.V.D.)-0.22 X T.V.D.

1,000
Excess Cement Volumes
Surface 110%
Intermediate W
Production N.A.

Note: Cement volume calculations are stored in the computer log.



Blowout Preventer Equipment (BOPE)

ABHP= 1000 PSI; TVD= 6,162 Feet; Mud Weight=  NA*
*Air drilled hole for production casing.
Operator's Gradient (ABHP / TVD) = 0.162 PSI/thhZ'_h /_is not appropriate and
p 3 coincide with the Anticipated Mud Weight for each drilled interval.
“The most credible ABHPis  0.162 PSI/Ft.
Mud Weight x 0.05195 = Gradient
NA* X 0.05195 = #VALUE!
ABHP - (0.22 x TVD) = ASP
1000 -( 022 X 6162 ) -356  psi
Operator's proposed BOPE of I M @Qe_ew:ﬁgmd the

ASP and is therefor by

Note ASP - Anticipated Surface Pressure

ABHP - Anticipated Bottom Hole Pressure
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